

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT L. SCHULZ, ANTHONY FUTIA, Jr.

Plaintiffs,

NOTICE OF MOTION

-against-

19-CV-0056

STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO, individually and in his official capacity as Governor of the state of New York; JOHN J. FLANAGAN, individually and in his former capacity as Majority Leader of the New York State Senate; ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, individually an, and in her former capacity as Minority Leader of the New York State Senate; CARL E. HEASTIE, individually and in his official capacity as Speaker of the New York State Assembly; BRIAN KOLB, individually and in his official capacity as Minority Leader of the New York State Assembly; THOMAS DINAPOLI, in his official capacity as Comptroller of New York State,

GTS/TWD

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 1

 1. Violation of United States Constitution Article IV, Section 4
 “Republican form of Government” Clause..... 2

 2. Delegation of Powers Entrusted Solely to Legislature in
 Violation of New York State Constitution 3

 3. Loan to a Private Corporation in Violation of the
 New York State Constitution 4

 4. Violation of New York State Education Law § 801.2..... 4

 5. Violation of New York State Constitution Article VI, Section 6 (c)..... 4

 6. Violation of the First Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

**I. Plaintiffs’ Republican Form of Government Claim Is
 Not Justiciable** 7

**II. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Is Frivolous and Should
 Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction** 8

III. The Court Should Dismiss All State Law Claims 9

 A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over the
 State Law Claims Because the State Has Not Waived Its
 Sovereign Immunity 9

 B. The Court Should Not Exercise Supplemental
 Jurisdiction over the Remaining State Law Claims 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328, 337 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Apple v. Glenn</i> , 183 F.3d 477, 479 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 224 (1962)	7
<i>Barber v. Rome Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-1529 (MAD/TWD) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54211, at *19-*20 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)	6
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343, 350 n.7 (1988)	11
<i>City of Chi. v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156, 173 (1997)	11
<i>Cohen v. Postal Holdings, LLC</i> , 873 F.3d 394, 399 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Davis v. Lansing</i> , 851 F.2d 72, 74 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743, 765 (2002)	10
<i>Gibson v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health</i> , No. 6:17-CV-0608 (GTS/TWD) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68500 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2018)	10
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271, 283-284 (1984).....	8
<i>Montero v. City of Yonkers</i> , 890 F.3d 386, 394 (2d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>New York State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v.</i> <i>Centrus Pharmacy Sols.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 123, 129 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund</i> , 81 F.3d 1182, 1189 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139, 146 (1993)	9
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	10
<i>Reich v. New York</i> , 3 F.3d 581, 590 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Rizvi v. Town of Wawarsing</i> , 654 F. App’x 37, 40 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Roberts v. New York</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 149, 159–160 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 9:10-CV-1013 (LEK/TWD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185412, at *18 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2012).....	6
<i>Schulz v. N.Y. State Exec.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 568, 575 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	7,8
<i>Sklodowska-Grezak v. Stein</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 805, 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	11
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	8
<i>Smith v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 15-cv-3455 (NSR), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85204, at *18 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2018)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 89 (1998)	6

United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y. v. Westchester Cnty., 712 F.3d 761, 774 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 7

Williams v. Cnty. of Onondaga, No. 5:18-CV-0139 (LEK/TWD) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175613 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2018)..... 8

Valencia ex rel. Franco v. Lee, 316 F.3d 299, 306 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

Wolpoff v. Cuomo, 792 F. Supp. 964, 965-966 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 10

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 10

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Article IV, Section 4..... 5,7

First Amendment 5,8

NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION

Article III

Section 1 3

Section 6 3

Section 13 3

Section 14 3

Article VI, Section 6..... 4

Article VII

Section 8 4

Section 11 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1367 12,13

Part HHH of Chapter 59 of the laws of 2018 3

N.Y. Education Law § 801.2 4

N.Y. Public Officers Law § 2 11
